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CDFI Fund - US Department of the Treasury
CDFI Program - Bank Enterprise Award (BEA) Program
2002 Award Recipients

Albina Community Bank

Allen Bank and Trust Company
AmSouth Bank

Bank of Cherokee County

Bank of Hanover and Trust Company
Bank of Hawaii

Bank of Lancaster County, N.A.
Bank of the Ozarks

Bank One, NA

BANKFIRST

Blue Ball National Bank

Boston Bank of Commerce

Branch Banking and Trust Co.
California Federal Bank

Cathay Bank

Central Carolina Bank and Trust Company
Charter One Bank, F.S.B.

Chevy Chase Bank, FSB

Citizens Bank and Trust Company of Ardmore

Citizens National Bank of Southwestern Ohio

City First Bank of D.C., NA
City National Bank
Coconut Grove Bank

Community Capital Bank
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Portland, OR $1,014,750
Harrisonville, MO $22,000
Birmingham, AL $293,725

Tahlequah, OK $330,000

Hanover, PA $3,330
Honolulu, HI $75,000
Lancaster, PA $7,770
Little Rock, AR $22,000
Chicago, IL $261,363
Sioux Falls, SD $75,000
Blue Ball, PA $3,500
Boston, MA $330,000

Charlotte, NC $1,100,000
San Francisco, CA $1,139,469

Los Angeles, CA $66,000

Durham, NC $1,100,000
Chicago, IL $11,000
Bethesda, MD $24,750
Ardmore, OK $55,000
Dayton, OH $11,000

Washington, DC  $2,000,000
Los Angeles, CA  $243,298
Miami, FL $5,500
Brooklyn, NY $198,000
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Community Development Bank, F.S.B.
Country Club Bank, N.A.

Delta Southern Bank

Douglass National Bank

Dubuque Bank and Trust Company
First American Bank & Trust

First American International Bank
First Capital Bank of Kentucky

First Community Bank, FSB

First Interstate Bancsystem

First National Bank in Sioux Falls
First National Bank of Omaha

Galena State Bank & Trust Co.
Gorham Savings Bank

Guaranty Bank

Harbor Bank of Maryland

Heritage Bank of Saint Joseph
Household Bank, F.S.B.

Inter National Bank

International Bank of Chicago
International Bank of Commerce-Brownsville
International Bank of Commerce-McAllen
Lone Star National Bank

M&I Marshall & llsley Bank
Mechanics and Farmers Bank

Mellon 1st Business Bank
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Ogema, MN

Kansas City, MO

Ruleville, MS

Kansas City, KS

Dubuque, IA
Sioux Falls, SD
Brooklyn, NY
Louisville, KY
Keokuk, 1A
Billings, MT
Sioux Falls, SD
Omaha, NE
Galena, IL
Gorham, ME
Dallas, TX
Baltimore, MD
St. Joseph, MO
Wooddale, IL
McAllen, TX
Chicago, IL
Brownsville, TX
McAllen, TX
McAllen, TX
Milwaukee, WI

Durham, NC

Los Angeles, CA
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$240,382
$22,000
$1,220,336
$330,000
$22,000
$15,000
$843,275
$16,500
$22,000
$18,750
$15,000
$35,813
$22,000
$37,500
$395,250
$231,000
$22,000
$60,500
$264,000
$1,184,040
$127,410
$12,500
$110,000
$112,500
$297,000

$125,135
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MemphisFirst Community Bank

Metropolitan National Bank

MidAmerican Bank and Trust Company

NAB Bank

Neighborhood National Bank
Nevada Commerce Bank
New Mexico Bank and Trust

New York National Bank

Northern Trust Bank of Florida N.A.

Northern Trust Company, The
Platte Valley Bank of Missouri
Pullman Bank and Trust

RBC Centura Bank

Republic Bank

Riggs Bank, N.A.

Riverside Community Bank
Second National Bank
Sovereign Bank

Spencer County Bank

State Financial Bank, N.A.
SunTrust Bank

U.S. Trust Company, N.A.
United Bank of Philadelphia
Unity National Bank of Houston
University National Bank

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, NA
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Memphis, TN $330,000
Little Rock, AR $33,000
Leavenworth, KS $22,000
Chicago, IL $463,477
National City, CA $1,101,990
Las Vegas, NV $11,000

Albuquerque, NM $22,000

Bronx, NY $99,000
Miami, FL $375
Chicago, IL $970,400
Platte City, MO $22,000
Chicago, IL $110,000

Rocky Mount, NC  $550,000
St. Petersburg, FL $7,832

Washington, DC $11,000

Rockford, IL $22,000
Warren, OH $11,000
Villanova, PA $72,725
Santa Claus, IN $55,000

Hales Corners, WI  $77,000
Atlanta, GA $815,908
Los Angeles, CA $34,500
Philadelphia, PA $198,000
Houston, TX $297,000
St. Paul, MN $165,750
Wilmington, DE ~ $1,182,500
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Wisconsin Community Bank Cottage Grove, WI $22,000

O
Wachovia Bank, N.A. Charlotte, NC ~ $1,636,375 (@)
. o) 0
Wainwright Bank & Trust Company Boston, MA $198,000 - W)
o
Western Financial Bank Irvine, CA $226,425 (@) q)
0
Winterset State Bank Harrisonville, MO $55,000 c U
.00 U
()
c (v

Total Awardees: 81 $23,017,603
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