Community Development Financial Institutions Fund (CDFI)

Organizations Selected for Funding Under the

2002 BEA Program



Õ Õ ANCIAL INSTITUTIONS (CDFI) FUND

E

CDFI Fund - US Department of the Treasury CDFI Program - Bank Enterprise Award (BEA) Program 2002 Award Recipients

Albina Community Bank	Portland, OR \$1,014,750
Allen Bank and Trust Company	Harrisonville, MO \$22,000
AmSouth Bank	Birmingham, AL \$293,725
Bank of Cherokee County	Tahlequah, OK \$330,000
Bank of Hanover and Trust Company	Hanover, PA \$3,330
Bank of Hawaii	Honolulu, HI \$75,000
Bank of Lancaster County, N.A.	Lancaster, PA \$7,770
Bank of the Ozarks	Little Rock, AR \$22,000
Bank One, NA	Chicago, IL \$261,363
BANKFIRST	Sioux Falls, SD \$75,000
Blue Ball National Bank	Blue Ball, PA \$3,500
Boston Bank of Commerce	Boston, MA \$330,000
Branch Banking and Trust Co.	Charlotte, NC \$1,100,000
California Federal Bank	San Francisco, CA\$1,139,469
Cathay Bank	Los Angeles, CA \$66,000
Central Carolina Bank and Trust Company	Durham, NC \$1,100,000
Charter One Bank, F.S.B.	Chicago, IL \$11,000
Chevy Chase Bank, FSB	Bethesda, MD \$24,750
Citizens Bank and Trust Company of Ardmon	e Ardmore, OK \$55,000
Citizens National Bank of Southwestern Ohio	Dayton, OH \$11,000
City First Bank of D.C., NA	Washington, DC \$2,000,000
City National Bank	Los Angeles, CA \$243,298
Coconut Grove Bank	Miami, FL \$5,500
Community Capital Bank	Brooklyn, NY \$198,000
and Page 2	CDFI Program - BEA Program 2002 Program Award Recipients

Community Development Bank, F.S.B.	Ogema, MN	\$240,382
Country Club Bank, N.A.	Kansas City, MO	\$22,000
Delta Southern Bank	Ruleville, MS	\$1,220,336
Douglass National Bank	Kansas City, KS	\$330,000
Dubuque Bank and Trust Company	Dubuque, IA	\$22,000
First American Bank & Trust	Sioux Falls, SD	\$15,000
First American International Bank	Brooklyn, NY	\$843,275
First Capital Bank of Kentucky	Louisville, KY	\$16,500
First Community Bank, FSB	Keokuk, IA	\$22,000
First Interstate Bancsystem	Billings, MT	\$18,750
First National Bank in Sioux Falls	Sioux Falls, SD	\$15,000
First National Bank of Omaha	Omaha, NE	\$35,813
Galena State Bank & Trust Co.	Galena, IL	\$22,000
Gorham Savings Bank	Gorham, ME	\$37,500
Guaranty Bank	Dallas, TX	\$395,250
Harbor Bank of Maryland	Baltimore, MD	\$231,000
Heritage Bank of Saint Joseph	St. Joseph, MO	\$22,000
Household Bank, F.S.B.	Wooddale, IL	\$60,500
Inter National Bank	McAllen, TX	\$264,000
International Bank of Chicago	Chicago, IL	\$1,184,040
International Bank of Commerce-Brownsville	Brownsville, TX	\$127,410
International Bank of Commerce-McAllen	McAllen, TX	\$12,500
Lone Star National Bank	McAllen, TX	\$110,000
M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank	Milwaukee, WI	\$112,500
Mechanics and Farmers Bank	Durham, NC	\$297,000
Mellon 1st Business Bank	Los Angeles, CA	\$125,135

neighborhood uture S \mathbf{D} ness **CDF** *fund*

CDFI Program - BEA Program 2002 Program Award Recipients

Page 3

S C L **D** e 3 8 7 CDFI

MemphisFirst Community Bank	Memphis, TN	\$330,000
Metropolitan National Bank	Little Rock, AR	\$33,000
MidAmerican Bank and Trust Company	Leavenworth, KS	\$22,000
NAB Bank	Chicago, IL	\$463,477
Neighborhood National Bank	National City, CA	\$1,101,990
Nevada Commerce Bank	Las Vegas, NV	\$11,000
New Mexico Bank and Trust	Albuquerque, NM	\$22,000
New York National Bank	Bronx, NY	\$99,000
Northern Trust Bank of Florida N.A.	Miami, FL	\$375
Northern Trust Company, The	Chicago, IL	\$970,400
Platte Valley Bank of Missouri	Platte City, MO	\$22,000
Pullman Bank and Trust	Chicago, IL	\$110,000
RBC Centura Bank	Rocky Mount, NC	\$550,000
Republic Bank	St. Petersburg, FL	\$7,832
Riggs Bank, N.A.	Washington, DC	\$11,000
Riverside Community Bank	Rockford, IL	\$22,000
Second National Bank	Warren, OH	\$11,000
Sovereign Bank	Villanova, PA	\$72,725
Spencer County Bank	Santa Claus, IN	\$55,000
State Financial Bank, N.A.	Hales Corners, W	\$77,000
SunTrust Bank	Atlanta, GA	\$815,908
U.S. Trust Company, N.A.	Los Angeles, CA	\$34,500
United Bank of Philadelphia	Philadelphia, PA	\$198,000
Unity National Bank of Houston	Houston, TX	\$297,000
University National Bank	St. Paul, MN	\$165,750
Wachovia Bank of Delaware, NA	Wilmington, DE	\$1,182,500

Wachovia Bank, N.A.	Charlotte, NC	\$1,636,375
Wainwright Bank & Trust Comp	oany Boston, MA	\$198,000
Western Financial Bank	Irvine, CA	\$226,425
Winterset State Bank	Harrisonville, MO	\$55,000
Wisconsin Community Bank	Cottage Grove, WI	\$22,000
Total Awardees: 81		\$23,017,603

